

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 101 W. Colfax, # 800 Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 21, 2023 10:57 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative #3 - Establishment of a New Attainable Housing Fee</p> <p>Petitioner: Rebecca R. Sopkin,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Dalton Kelley, Dee Wisor</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Jason Gelender, Melissa Kessler and David Powell</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Rebecca R. Sopkin (Atty. Reg. No. 20998) 720 Kipling, #12 Lakewood, CO 80215 (303) 232-4184</p> <p>grsop@msn.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2023SA000015</p>
<p>ANSWER BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF BALLOT TITLE SETTING BOARD CONCERNING PROPOSED INITIATIVE #3 - ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW ATTAINABLE HOUSING FEE</p>	

[Type here]

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	8
I. THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE CONTAINS MORE THAN A SINGLE SUBJECT DUE TO ITS MISLEADING USE OF THE TERM “FEE,” WHEN WHAT IT IS PROPOSING IS ACTUALLY A “TAX.”... 8	
II. THE PROPOSED TITLE IS UNFAIR AND DOES NOT EXPRESS THE TRUE MEANING AND INTENT OF THE PROPOSED STATE LAW, SINCE THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE ATTEMPTS TO IMPOSE AN IMPERMISSIBLE “TAX,” MISLEADINGLY CALLING IT A “FEE.”	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE CONTAINS MORE THAN A SINGLE SUBJECT DUE TO ITS MISLEADING USE OF THE TERM “FEE,” WHEN WHAT IT IS PROPOSING IS ACTUALLY A “TAX.”... 8	
A. Standard of Review and Preservation for Appeal	8
B. Multiple subjects concealed by the misleading use of the term “fee,” rather than the accurate term “tax.”.9	
III. THE PROPOSED TITLE IS UNFAIR AND DOES NOT EXPRESS THE TRUE MEANING AND INTENT OF THE PROPOSED STATE LAW, SINCE THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE ATTEMPTS TO IMPOSE AN IMPERMISSIBLE “TAX,” MISLEADINGLY CALLING IT A “FEE.”	15
A. Standard of Review and Preservation for Appeal	16
B. The misleading use of the term “fee,” rather than the accurate term “tax,” causes the proposed title to be unfair and to fail to express the true meaning and intent of the Proposed Initiative.....	16
PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	17

[Type here]

[Type here]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)-----	8
<i>Bloom v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989)-----	8
<i>Chronos Builders, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Lab. & Emp.</i> , 512 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2022)-----	6, 7
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Foundation v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018)-----	7, 9
<i>Hayes v. Spalding</i> , 369 P. 3d 565 (Colo. 2016).-----	3
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning the “State Personnel System,”</i> 691 P.2d 1121 (Colo. 1984)-----	4
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)-----	4
<i>In re Title</i> , 136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006)-----	11
<i>In re Title</i> , 823 P. 2d 1353 (Colo. 1991)-----	10
<i>In re Title</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995)-----	3, 5
<i>In re Title</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)-----	10, 11, 13
<i>In re Title</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)-----	10
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and S. Clause</i> , 872 P.2d 689, 694 (Colo. 1994)-----	10
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)-----	8
<i>Outcult v. Bruce</i> , 977 P.2d 845 (Colo. 1999)-----	10

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-60-105-----	6
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 11911, 11912-----	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b)-----	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(c)-----	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(g)-----	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(1)(b)-----	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-13.3-521(1)-----	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. §39-13-102(2)(b)-----	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30 §§ 5401, 5402-----	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proponents’ Opening Brief, pp. 6, 7, 11-24)-----	1
Proposed Initiative § 29-4-1203(1)(d)-----	5
Proposed Initiative § 29-4-1203(2)(a)-----	9
Proposed Initiative § 29-4-1203(3)-----	5
Proposed Initiative §§ 29-4-1201(10-13)-----	6
Respondents’ Brief, pgs. 11-20-----	6
Respondents’ Opening Brief, pg. 11-----	7
Title Board Opening Brief, pg. 6-----	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art 10, § 20(8)(a)-----	4, 6
Colo. Const. art V, § 1(5.5)-----	11
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20(3)-----	4
